Municipality L o Name 7
Lake County Div. of Transportation | 0 linois Department C | McClure Engineering Assocs., Inc

c of Transportation o
Township i\ g Address

Preliminary Engineering U | 2728 Grand Avenue

A Services Agreement L ' :
County G For T City
Lake E Motor Fuel Tax Funds A | Waukedan

N

Section g T State
09-00171-13-BT Y Hlinois
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 14th day of April , 2009  between the above Local

Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the
improvement of the above SECTION. Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allotted to the LA by the State of lllinois under the general
supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter cailed the “DEPARTMENT”, will be used entirely or in part
to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS.

Section Description

Name _Prairie Crossing Bike Path

Route 48 Length --- Mi. 5100 FT {Structure No. )

Termini iL Rie. 176 to Peterson Road

Description: Phase | Engineering Studies and completion of a Project Development Repoﬁ in accordance with the LRS11,
LCDOT Scoping Report, LCDOT Survey Procedures, and Scope of Services attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Agreement Provisions

The Engineer Agrees,

1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA, in connection with the
proposed improvements herein before described, and checked below:

a. Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans

b. [J Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data, and fiood histories for the preparation
' of detailed bridge plans.

cC. Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.
Such investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT.

d. Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required to
furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.

e. Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Lake County Stormwater Management Commission Permit, Department
of Natural Resources-Office of Water Resources Permit, Bridge waterway sketch, and/or Channel Change sketch,
Utility plan and locations, and Railroad Crossing work agreements.

—h

[] Prepare Preliminary Bridge design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridgé or culvert types)
and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches. '

g. [l Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the LA
with one (1) copy of each document in both hardcopy and electronic format. Additional copies of any or all
documents, if required, shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction.

. [ Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in duplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction
easement and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and staking
as required, '

o

i. [ Assistthe LA in the tabulation and interpretation of the confractors’ proposals

Printed 3/31/2009 ) ‘ Page 1 of 4




E Prepare the necessary environmental documents in accordance with the procedures adopted by the
'DEPARTMENT’s Bureau of Local Roads & Streets.

k. X Prepare the Project Development Report when required by the DEFPARTMENT.

(2) That ali reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT, will |
be in accordance with current standard specifications and policies of the LA and of the DEPARTMENT. It is being
understood that all such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall, before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the

LA and the DEPARTMENT.

(3) To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by represehtatives of the LA or the Department. 5

(4) Inthe event plans or surveys are found to be in error during construction of the SECTION and revisions of the plans or
survey corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will perform such work without expense to the LA, ever
though final payment has been received by him. He shali give immediate attention to these changes so there will be a

minimum delay to the Contracior.

* {5) That basic survey notes and skeiches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the Engineer
pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made available, upon request, to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and

without restriction or limitations as to their use.

{6) That all plans and other documents furished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this AGREEMENT will-be endorsed by hirm
and will show his professional seal where such is required by law.

The LA Agrees,

1.. To pay the ENGINEER as compensation for all services performed as stipuiated in paragraphs 1a, 19, 1i,2,3,5and 6 in
- accordance with one of the following methods indicated by a check mark: _

a. [ 1 Asum of money equal to percent of the awarded contract cost of the proposed improvement as

approved by the DEPARTMENT.
b. [[] A sum of money equal to the percent of the awarded contract cost for the proposed improvernent as approved by
the DEPARTMENT based on the following schedule:

Schedute for Percentages Based on Awarded. Contract Cost

Awarded Cost ‘ Percentage Fees

Under  $50,000 (see note)

%
%
%
%
%

Note: Not necessarily a percentage. Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum.

2. To pay for services stipulated in paragraphs 1a, 1¢, 1g of the ENGINEER AGREES at actual cost of
performing such work plus 115 percent to cover profit, overhead and readiness to serve - “actual cost” being defined
as material cost plus payrolls, insurance, social security and retirement deductions. Traveling and other out-of-pocket
expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual cost. Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may
sublet all or part of the services provided under the paragraph 1c. If the ENGINEER sublets all or part of this work, the L2
will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus a five (5) percent service charge.
“Cost to Engineer” to be verified by furnishing the LA and-the-DERARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the
work. The classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for
the services performed. If the personnel of the firm, including the Principal Engineer, perform routine services that

should normally be performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be

commensurate with the work performed.

The Total Not-to-Exceed Contract Amount shall be $73,787.97

Printed 3/26/2009 Page 2 of 4 . BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/06’




3. That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as
practicable after the services have been performed in accordance with the following schedule:

a. Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimate of cost - being the work required by
paragraphs 1a through 1g under THE ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA
DEPARTMENT, 90 percent of the total fee due under this AGREEMENT based on the approved estimate of cost.

b.  Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and-its-approval-by-the- DERPARTMENT, 100 percent of

the total fee due under the AGREEMENT based on the awarded contract cost, less any amounts paid under “a”
above.

By Mutual agreement partial payments, not to exceed 90 percent of the amount earned may be made from time to time
as the work progresses. MONTHLY INVOICING '

4. That, should the improvement be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has berformed any part of the services
provided for in paragraphs 1a, through 1h and prior to the compietion of such services, the LA shall reimburse the
ENGINEER for his actual costs plus 445 percent incurred up to the time he is notiffed in writing of such

abandonment -“actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of THE LA AGREES.

5. That, should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates except for those required

pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREES, afterthey-have-been-approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will

pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus 115 percent to cover profit, overhead and

readiness to serve -“actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of THE LA AGREES. It is understood that “changes” as
used in this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate

set of plans and specifications.

It is Mutually Agreed,

1. That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning their interpretation of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the
ENGINEER, one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition

and that the committee’s decision shall be final.

2. This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at his last known post
office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all surveys, permits,
agreements, preliminary bridge design & hydraulic report, drawings, specifications, partial and completed estimates and
data, if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface Investigations with the understanding that all such
material becomes the property of the LA. The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services completed and any services
partially completed in accordance with Section 4 of THE LA AGREES,

3. Thatif the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA and their
approval-by-the-DERPARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100
percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and

approved by the LA and-the DERPARTMENT.

4. That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract, and that hefshe has not paid or agreed to
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide empioyee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission,
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this
contract. For Breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability.

Printed 3/26/2009 ' Page 3 of 4 BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/06)




N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the AGREEMENT to be executed in quadruplicate couriterparts, each of
which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized officers.

Executed by the LA:

County of Lake of the
(MunisipalityFownship/County)
ATTEST: ' _ State of [linois, acting by and through its
By
LAKE COUNTY Clerk By

(Seal) Title

Executed by the ENGINEER:
, /
ATTEST: 5 /
PE. ' ARLAN/M. DOLAND, P.E, P.L.S.

Title PRESIDENT!CEO Title VISION MANAGER/VICE PRESIDENT

Approved

Date
Department of Transportation

Regionat Engineer

- Printed 3/2/2009 ‘ Page 4 of 4 BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/08)




(8 40 § 1wous)
88/11 *ABY} 158k OB

SKYLIQIHXINES 9418 Buissol) SUIRId\L OO WPUBIEP\DOQTROMYLYAVIN

L6'18L'CLS LI'60L'6E | €vGol0sE [Z1, 005615 | 02200 123 [ 5ielo,
05712Zs JONYMOTIV 13M00d 40 1NO ANV 1AL
o0'Lozs pRPES 60'Li8 £8'7L3 22088 8002 ¥ VYOI
£0'%09'LE 2Z602S 10°E8YS oF ébbs or'28¥$ ety ol HOW 1O3rOMd NOLLYH ISININGY
98'6L028 621123 SE'005% 2.'285% 05'629% R ol "HONT TYdIDNIYd ANV LNIANIDYNYIA LO3rOxd
PiPEEs 19'898 81'¥51$ So'6PLE +9'0018 80'02 [ Byplt-Eaie]
08'Ce5'0I$ 09'188'L$ | Z8'I50" go'sgses | ooosl'e G692 0zl HOZL OvD/SNT
o90'EzL'es SO'GEYS 190 [ 80'6kL 66'FE f4 HIANIONT "40ud
BZ E6P'YS 28'5968 Zr'oez’ ££'852" 1% ZL'0ge" /AT 82 HOW LOArOMd
v6'Legs LG'80LS P OPES 60'EEZS 02 0528 £5'29 ¥ "HONI T dIONIEd 1HOd3 133roud
05'ZEL¥ 1S Y2 P8iS £ lovg Y1 GBES 08'pZrs GG'9Z 8l _HOo3L avo
06'28L'ss 168904 Z0'18¥ 1E B0'GEY 1§ 30'eb5"13 FZ'ab ZE H8W 153rodd :
FINELEES 90'vEPS 25'006% §E'7E6% 03'000'18 GG'29 gl "HONI WWdIDNINd NOLLYNIGHOOS AONIOV MIINTY
GP'RpE'Ze Sh'éreg or'boLS 20'2PLS 08'06.8 88'08 0 HOFL SE
62'E6L'28 L2 ¥oES 00°'608% 2£'284S 0L'8E0% 68'vE Z HIINIONT '4Q¥d
08'02ES ¥oivg 09'26% §8°68% 81'068 L4 Z HOW E3HrOMd SAANLS SINYRIAH ONY SOYNIYHQ
2°0¥2'0L8 PLGEE |§ 66'56828 PE608CS 08'8/0°£$ 5g'ge Skl _HO3L 9N3
£9'260' v 20°4008 FEEPE LS LEE0E 1§ 09'86e 14 B8'PE o YIAINIONT ‘40ud
19°1¥8% 69'ces 0Z'5491% 9L'6L18 96'26). ¥e8y L4 HOW LOFrOdd SAANLS DIHLIWOID ONY LNIANDITY
0026418 HOLOWHINGDENS SONIHCE oS
S6'ESB'TS £y'2ass 18°0PBS sy 1zad 92°188% L2'g) B HO31 ASAUNS
1882 €8 06'.09% AL 80’160 1§ 0Z'LLLES Db ¥E 14 H1Y3dO LNHSMN]
98'Cy9'28 G8'rreES 5L'e9ls EL'0PLS Z1°68LS ELEE ¥z H3IHD ALHYd SAIAHNS
£l'eged So'ers £6'101% +6'86% 02°601$ 5602 ¥ HO3L ONT
BZ'Z6L 28 1Z'FIES [T 2E28.8 L6888 65'PE T HITNIDNT 40U d
pE'v26'LS L0°182% 19'66GE HZ'6E0% B8'8L9% ey Zl HOW LOArOud NOLLYNMIYAS aNY mIIATY
- ) 'NOUVIINOD 'NOLLOSTIO0 Yiva
(TN wSasuadkg 8500 SIS0 CIE 8IRGH UCTEo)iss eI STENST suoNEoyBdS suUB|d SABAING |
Juald pue mmc_._u_. Iy tiod e eafotdig
peaUIgAD ® usping -ed -Aed SHOAA 10 JustuB(g
lioled
s48jloq U] sediAleg sURIMEURD JO S1BUINSS 1800
GEQ'0 lope 4 Axedwoan
%B6'GH 9lay 8suadxs g pealenQ - 0N Yor
%0L'E6 eley ebuuld w uapung [joled Ued 8Y1g BU|ss0)s syeld i1a8fodg

“Bugpny
pue Bujunogoy o nesung $,1.0a
Uum 8l Ue sojes panoldde eld,

BupeawBug leupuijs.g

Yiqiuxa

18-Z1-14100-30 (uondes

(AUnog/diysumo LRI ecRIUN

iy Aoueby (2207

9INON




- AADOTO80A McCLURE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
- ACTIVE PERSQNNEL CATEGORY LISTINGS

REPORT: EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION LIST

DATE: DE/05/D8

- AVERAGE

CLASSIFICATIONS . HR. RATE
PRINCIPAL - : T 6258
LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER | 47.00
PROJECT MANAGER ' 48.24
' PRbF. LAND SURVEYOR 38.06
PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER 34.98
SURVEY PARTY CHIEF : 33.13
SURVEY INSTRUMENT OPERATOR 24 40
ENGINEER TECHNICIAN 26.55
DRAFTERS/CADD ' _ 26.55
ENGR. INTERN/SURVEY INTERN 25.80
CLERICAL _ : 20.08
SURVEY TECHNICIAN - 18.37

Mote: Annual selary adjustments (raises) are given on anniversary dates through out the yeer.
Salary adjustments generally average 5% annually.




LAKE COUNTY
DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION
PRAIRIE CROSSING BIKE PATH
SCOPE OF SERVICES
MANHOUR PROJECTIONS

PHASE I ENGINEERING

TASK 1

Data Collection, Compilation, Review and Evaluation

1. Data Collection 8
2. Field Trip to Area 16
3. Mectings with Lake County Division of Transportation 8
4, Meetings and Coordination with IDOT BLRS 8
Total Task ;"1 40
TASK 2
Surveys
1. Topographic Survey ) 120
Total Task 2 120
TASK 3
Soil Borings
1. Soil Borings ) Allowance  $1737.00

Total Task 3 $1737.00




TASK 4

Alignment and Geometric Studies

1. Alignment Studies and Impact Analysis 40
2. Profile and Cross Section Studies 40
3. Refine Typical Cross Section 16
4, Utility Studies and Impact Analysis 16
. Finalize Proposed Geometry 40
6 Coordination Meetings _8

| Total Task 4 160

TASK 5

| Drainage and Hydraulic Studies

. Drainage Analysis 40
2. Erosion Contro] _16
\ Total Task 5 30

TASK 6

Review Agency Coordination

1. Review Agency Coordination _ 8
2. Coordination with Mundelejn Park and Recreation District 24
3. Coordination with Utility Companies . 16
4. Prepare Project Exhibits, Maps and Charts : 16

Total Task 6 ' 64




TASK 7

Project Report
1. Prepare project report in accordance with IDOT requirements
2. Prepare Environmenta] Documents in accordance with IDOT requirements

3. Local Coordination Summary

4. Produce Exhibits

5. | Assemble and Subrmit the Report

6. Report Revisions per Review Comments

Total Task 7
TASK 8

Project Management and Administration

Total Task 8

Total Manhours

40
16
16
40

40

192

24

656




McCLURE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
SCOPE OF SERVICES
TRAVELING AND QUT-OF -POCKET EXPENSES

Item uanti Unit Price Total
Travel (Site Visits/Meetings 13 trips @
30 mi=390mi $0.55 $ 214.50
Copics (8% x 11) 2,500 Each  $0.20 $ 500.00
Bluelines/Sepias/Prints (22 x 34) 500 Each $2.00 $1,000.00
UPS* 1 Lump Sum  $ 500.00
‘TOTAL $2,214.50

*Lump sum allowance since UPS will be based on weight and size of item shipped
throughout the project.




nve (U2 e )

office: 1-847-870-0544

fax: 1-847-870-0851
www.sollandmatenialconsultants.com
us@soilandmatsrialconsultants.com

SOIL AND MATERIAL CONSULTANTS, INC,

March 3, 2008
Proposal No. 11,085

Mr. Harlan M. Doland :
McClure Engineering Associates, Inc.
2728 Grand Avenua

Waukegan, IL 66085

Re: Geotechnical Investigation
Pralria Crossing Bike Path
Lake County, Iliinois

Dear Mr. Doland:

_Subm_ittac_l for your consideration is our Proposal to provide the requested subsurface soll
nvestigation, engineering evaluation and rsport along 3 incomplete sections of the bike path,
Our services will be provided in accordance with the guldelines statad below.

Fiald Investigation

_The borings wifl be power auger drilled and spilg sampled using a 6plit barrel sampler at
intervals pf 2.5 feet within 5.0 feet of the surface. Additional boring depth and sampling may ba
provided if organic soil conditions are prasent at a depth of 5.0 feet,

ngg@tum Testing

30il samples will be returned to our laboratory for review and tested to determine maisture
content. Competsnt samples of coheslve soils wil be tested further to determine dry unit
weight and unconfined compressive strength. '

Eﬁgiugg_ring Evaluation, Report

The_ﬁeld investigation and laboratory testing will be completed under the direction of g
Registered Professional Englr_taer. Preliminary information will be available upon request.

Upon compistion of the investigation an anginesring evaiuation will be completed and a report
prapared. The report will present our findings and appropriate recommendations.

8 WEST COLLEGE DRIVE v ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, 1L 60b04

SOIL BORINGS * 8ITE INVESTIGATIONS * PAVEMENT INVESTIGATIONS * GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING
TESTING OF * 501 ® ASPHALT * CONCRETE * MORTAR * STEEL

N




wu, 1RS¢ . n

Proposal No. 11,085 | Page 2
Re: Praitie Crossing Bike Path ' _
Lake County, lllinois -

Charges

Qur unit charges and the estimated fotal cost for the investigation are indicated on the attached
Schedule of Fees. Final billing will be based on this schedule. If additional services are
requested that are beyond the gcope of the proposed investigation, they will be provided at our

Your consideration of this proposal Is appreciated. The attached General Conditions are
understood to be part of this proposal. If acceptable, please execute and return one copy to
our office. Shouid you have any questions concerning the scope of the investigation, please Jet
ug know,

Vary truly yours,
SOIL AND MATERIAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Gerald J. Kiggner, P.E,
President

GJK:kg

Pr I ted By:

Client
Strest
Town State Zip Code

Phone ( ) . Fax ( )

Signature .. Position
Printed Nams _Dats




Proposal:No, 11,085

Re: Prairie Croseing Bike Path

Lake County, lilinois

e iwy e !

Page 3

SCHEDULE OF FEES -- SUBSURFACE SOIL INVESTIGATION

Fleld

Boring Layout

Utility Location
Mobilization

Drilling (9 at 5')

Split Barrel Sampling

Laboratory

Moisture Content

Unit Waight

Unconfined
Compressive Strength

Report
Senior Engineer (P.E)

—_
m('?‘l-—-*-*l\)

27
18
18

hr.
hr.

ea.

ea.
ea.
ea.

hr.

BB

%

$

80.00 /hr.
80.00 /hr.
Lump Sum
11.00 /.
8.00 ea.

3.00 ea.
3.00 ea,
8.00 ea.

130.00 /hr.

Esfimated Total Cosi:

9 5 0 o €5

R o

$

3

180.00

80.00
225,00
4385.00
144.00

81.00
54.00
108.00

390.00

e e ——

1,737.00




nuYy U [

Proposal No. 11,085 o : Page 4
Re: Prairie Crossing Bike Path ‘ :
Lake County, llinoig

Soli and Materlal Consultants, Ing. (SMC) scopa of work defined! in the propoeat

8 was based on information provided by the client. If Incomplete, Inascourate or bf -
TERM AND CONDlTIONS unexpected site conditione are discovered, the scope of work may change.

GEQTECHNICAL INVESTIGATIONS IESTING SERVICES
Client will furnish SMC with right-of-access te the sits. Clisnt shall fumish SMC with af isast one working day's notice on any

SMC will take reasonabla pracautions to minlmize site  part fime (tas5 than & hours/day) job whan fald pargonnel are requsstad,
damege due to its operstions, but has not included In =~ SMC shall make reasonable aflort to provide flald parsonnal fn o fimaly

the fes the cost of reatoration of any rasuiting MANAGT but mearves the right to scheduis flekd parsonnel as desmad
damage. SMC shell not ba tabis for demuage orlnjury  appropriste. Minimum charges will ba billed whan work cancellations are
dus to encountering subsurfaes structuras (pipes, recelved after field persomnsl have laR for the profect site.

tanks, utilities or others) not called to SMC's attention

In wrifing or are not correctly shown on the drawings ~ SMC parsonnal wili provide a profasslonal servics based on obssrvations
fumighed by client or olent's rapresentative. If the and testing of the wark of & contractor, subcontractor, or other

cliant desires, SMC wil restors any damaga to the servive/material provider, as spacifically rquasted, SMC Feld parzonnsl

slte and add the cost of rastoration to tha fee. will Iook for ganeral conformanee with project spacifications, plans andfor

=oll report but doss not acoept the responsibiity to eonfrol or direct tha
Fisld wark, laboratory testing and enginearing work of athers. Disorapancies noteg by SMC offica or field personne] will
analysis will be perfamed in acoordance with ba refomsd to clent or ellant's reprosentstive,

eneraly accepted soil snd foundation anglnesring
practices. Samplas re retalned in our lsboralory for  Testing Services furmished by 8MC are definsd a5 the taking of scll and/or
30 days fram date of raport and then dastroyad materlal tesia at various locations and the making of visual cbservations
uriless othar digposition Js requasted, Tha data relating to earthwork, foundations, and/or matariaks as spaqtﬁgally
feported applieg only t the soilg sampled and the roquasted by the ollent and agresd to by 8MC, and will be limited to those
conditlens encounterad at eagh boring location. This spacifically agreed setvices. Such eorvices will be parformed by SMC

does not Imply or guerantes that soils batwaan using that dagram of cars and skilf ordinatlly exarclsed, under slmllar
boringes witl be Mentlsal [n charaster. laoleted circyumatancas, by reputable members of the profssslon practiclng in this
inclusions of beiter or poorer solla can be found on or aimilar logafitias,

any site. 3MC will not be lable for axtra wark or other .

consaquences dus to changad conditione Observations and testing of soils andior malerialz by 8MC in no way
ancountered batween borings. Implies @ guarantes or warranty of the work of the contractor,

subgontractor, or other sanvice/matarial provider. 8MC's work or fallure to
Any exploration, tasfing and anelysis associated with perform same shail In no way sxeuss such contracter, subcontaetor or
the invastigation will be porformad by SMC for the othar service/material provider from liabilky In the svent of subssquently
clisnt's ssle uss to fulfil the purpose of this discoverad defects, onlssions, emrors, deficencies or fsilurs tp parforn in
Agresmant. SMC js not respansible for use of accordance with the projact plans and epecifications. SMC field
intarpretation of the information by others. The client  paraonnel shall not be responsible for supsrintandancs of the construstion
fecognizes that subeuifaca conditlons may vary fom  process nor direstion of the work of the cordractor, subcontractor, or othar
those ancountand n borings or axplorations. sarvice/material provider, SMC's work shall not includs determining or
Information and recommandetions developad by SMG implementing the means, mathods, techniques, sequences or procedurss
&ré based solaly on avallable Information and for the  of construction. SMC shall net be resporsible for evaluating, raporting or
currently proposed impgrovemeng, affecting job conditions soncerning health, safsty or walfars,

Documents Including but net limited to tachnical reports, orlging boring logs, fisid data, fleld notes, laboratory test dals,
calculations, reports of Inepaction and testing, geoteshnival repurts, technical reports, submittals and estimetas furnishad to the
slient or itz agants pursuant to this agrasment are notintended or raprasentad to be sultabls for reuss by the cllant or othera on
extensiona of this project or on any offier projact. Any reuse withaut SMC's written consent will be at usar's sole risk and without
Nability or legaf exposura fo SMC, User shai Indernnify and hod haimless BMEC from all olaims, damapes, logses and sxpanzes
Including attorney’s fees ariging out of or resulting therefrom, To the maxirurm exant permitted by law, the Cliant agress 1o limit
SMG fabifity for llents’ damages 10 $100,00 or the tee, whichover is lesser. This fimitation ghall apy regardless of the causs of
action or legal theory pled or agsarnted.

Bervices ars Involcag monthly for the praceding perod. Chent agrass ta ey each Invelea within thirty (30) days of receipt and
further agrees to pay intsrest on 2k amounts not paid at the rate of 2.0% Per rmonth, an annual rats of 24%, from the due dala,
Client sgreas 1o pay all reasonabla costs of collsetion inchuding staff time, court costs, Attorneys' foes and rolated axpenses, if thiz
8ctount becomes dalinquent, Client agrees that reparts furnished to the cliant but hot pald for in full ramatn the sole property of
SMG and will not be used for design, construction, parmits, lcensing, saies or pther galn,




LOD Wd 0012 6002/62/7€  OmpBuissounaiuodg\aSIW\Bup\: M

NINGY OGNV INIFWIOVNYIAN  LD3r0dd

14043y 103rodd

NOLIVNIJHOCD AONIOY MIIATY

SAIANLS DNNVYHEAAH NV 39YNIVYQJ

SJIANLS DIHIIN0TD ANY INIFANDY

i | SONINOG 110S

i : SAIAHNS

NOILYNIVAT NV MIIATY
‘NOWYITWOD ‘NOILOITION ViIv(

(dVW | 834 | NV | 030 | AON | 100 | 1435 o0V | AINM | 3INNP ddy

0 L 02 68 00 2

: ON qgop

Yibd @xlg buissou) siipug r108loug

19-21—=1/100-G0 :uoljosg
mmxol_\uﬁcoEmmLx._\Eo_onc:_\é

ALNNOD 3IMyT :Adusby [pooT

PPoy Ubiyiolpiy buoly :synoy




CHECK SHEET LRS11

State of lllinois.
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Local Roads and Streets

'SPECIAL PROVISION
_ FOR
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

Effective: January 1, 1999

In addition to all other labor requirements set forth in this proposal and in the
Standard Specifications for Road and. Bridge  -Construction, adopted by the
Department of Transportation, during the performance of this contract, the Contractor
for ttself,-its assignees, and successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the

“Contractor”) agrees as fallows: .

Selection Of Labor. The Contractor shall ‘comply with ali lliinois statutes
pertaining to the selection-of labor.

Equal Employment Opportunity. During the performance of this contract, the
Contractor agrees as follows:

(3) That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for

(b)

“(c)

(d)

employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry,
age, marital status, physical or mental handicap or unfavorable discharge
from military service, and further that it will examine all job classifications to
determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take
appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underufilization.

That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or any
portion hereof, it will determine the availability of minosities and women in

-the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will ‘hire for each job

classification for which employees. are hired in such a way that minorities
arnd women are not underutilized. ’

Thal, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on
its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity

“without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin,

anceslry, age, martial status, physical or mental handicap or unfavorable
discharge from military service. ’

That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with
which it has or is bound by collective bargaining or other agreement or
understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of
the Contractor’s obligations under the lllinois Human Rights Act and the

- Department's Rules and Regulations. If any such iabor organization or

representative faifs or refuses to cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts




CHECK SHEET LRS11

(o)

0

{s)]

to comply with so such Act and Rules and Regulations, the Contractor will
promptly so notify the llinois Départment of Human Rights and the -
contracling agency and will fecruit employees. from other-sources when
necessary to fulfill its obligations thereunder.

That it will submit reports as réquired by the Depariment of Human Rights

.Rules and Regulations, fumish all relevant information as' may from-time to

time be requested by the Depariment or the contracting -agency, and in all
respects comply with the llinois Human Rights Act and the Department's -

‘Rules and-Regulations.

That'it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work
sites by personnel of the contracting agency Illinois Depariment of Human

Rights for purposes of investigation to astertain compliance with the Llinois

Human Rights Act and the Depariment’s Rules and Regulations.

That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of. this clause in
every subcontract so that such provisions will be binding upon every. such
subcontractor. In the same manner as with other provisions of this contract,
the Coniractor will be liable for, compliance with applicable provisions of this
clause by all its subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the
contracting agency and the Illinois Department of Human Rights in the event
any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the
Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the subcontracis
with the State of lilinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal

corporalions.




SURVEY PROCEDURES (Revised 4/21/08)

UNITS-COORDINATES

The CONSULTANT will conduct all surveying, stationing, and preparation of required
plans using English units of measure and the U.S. Survey Foot. State Plane
Coordinates - llinois East Zone, NAD 83 shali be obtained for all alignment and survey

control points.

HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT

Unless otherwise specified in the services contract, the CONSULTANT is to provide the
horizontal alignment. The CONSULTANT’S SURVEYOR will try to re-establish the
original horizontal alignment as shown on the recorded R.O.W. plats. The
CONSULTANT shall contact LCDOT’s Land Surveyor to obtain R.O.W. plats and field .
notes and benchmarks before establishing the horizontal alignment and stationing.
Notify LCDOT’s Surveyor immediately if the alignment cannot be reproduced or if in the
CONSULTANT’S opinion the existing alignment information is in error.

The CONSULTANT'S SURVEYOR, prior to constructlon shall stake the PCs, Pls PTs,
and POTs so that LCDOT’s Surveyor can locate them later for construction staklng
The CONSULTANT’S SURVEYOR will provide four reference ties to all U.S. Public -
Land Survey Monuments located within the construction limits. The reference points
should be located outside of the anticipated construction limits if practical, so that they
can be used after construction to replace the monuments. The CONSULTANT shall
record Monument Records for all Section and Quarter Section corners set or found

within the construction limits.

The CONSULTANT will mark all 100-foot interval station locations on the survey base
line for construction, when on paved surfaces with a P.K. or Mag nail and spray paint.
The baseline for relocated alignments when off pavement will be marked at 100-foot
intervals with iron rods. The rods shalil be set one foot below the surface in farmed land.
The CONSULTANT will advise the County of any pavement alignment variations. In
cases where the proposed centetline of construction or survey baseline is different from
the existing centerline of R.O.W., both shall be shown and the relationship between

them will be indicated on the Alignment and Tie sheet.

An Alignment and Tie Sheet shall be provided as part of the final product. The
Alignment and Tie sheet shall be sighed and sealed by the CONSULTANT'S
‘SURVEYOR. The station, offset and coordinates of the alignment points and survey
control points shall be shown. It shall be noted whether the coordinates, stationing and
distances are State Plane grid or ground surface. In the case that the information shown
is ground surface distances, the State Plane Coordinates still must also be shown for all
alignment points and survey control points in order that they can be located with GPS
and so that the project can be referenced into our GIS maps. The coordinates may be

Page 1 of 4




shown in a separate table. In either case the grid (combination) factor must also be
shown.

VERTICAL ALIGNMENT

Vertical controi for the project shall be based on NGVD 29 or NAVD 88 benchmarks.
Indicate on the plans which Datum is used. NGVD 29 Lake County Mapping
Benchmarks are preferred (http://gis.lakeco.ora/maps/). LCDOT’s Land Surveyor may
also be contacted for benchmarks that may be in the area. The controlling benchmarks
and the site benchmarks shall be described on the plans. Site benchmarks are to be
located at less than 1000-foot intervals with a minimum of two (2) on each project.

All benchmarks will be located on stable objects. LCDOT prefers‘ these objects to be
outside the construction site. Some acceptable benchmark examples are, spikes in
poles, bolts on fire hydrant rings, and concrete foundations. LCDOT’s surveyor can be

contacted for benchmarks that may be in the area.

TOPOGRAPHY

The CONSULTANT shall cut cross sections at 50-foot intervals in urban areas (100-foot
intervals in rural areas) and at all points needing clarification. The cross section interval

should be defined in the engineering services contract.

Full cross-section profiles will be taken at all cross streets, alleys, cross road culverts,
and entrances {(commercial, private and field). Half cross-sections will not be accepted

because they skew the computer terrain model.

The CONSULTANT will locate and identify all trees (6 inches in diameter or greater)
within the area either side of the centerline, defined by the proposed ROW or
construction limits (whichever is greater) plus an additional 10 feet. The trees shall be
identified by species and size. The trees shall be located by station/offset and have a

ground elevation.

Streams, tributaries or major drainage ditches located within a lateral distance of 250

. feet from centerline (upstream and downstream) shall be surveyed. Alignment, profiles
and cross sections will be taken. The stream width shall be shown as the distance
measured between the tops of the stream banks. Profile elevations along the bottom of
the watercourse shall be taken at a minimum of 50-foot intervals,

The survey shall extend a minimum of 200 feet beyond the roadway construction limits.
Cross sections shall be taken a minimum of 10 feet beyond the proposed ROW or
construction limits (whichever is greater). Cross sections will extend 30 feet beyond the
proposed R.O.W. at entrances 150 feet at minor side roads. :

The collected survey data for the existing topography shall have a minimum of 3™ Order -

Accuracy horizontally with readings to the nearest 0.1 feet for vertical on gravel or
ground and readings to the nearest 0.01 feet for vertical on all other surfaces.

Page 2 of 4




RAILROAD INSURANCE

The CONSULTANT will comply with the railroad’s requirements when conducting a
survey on the railroad’s ROW. Usually this includes obtaining a permit, paying a fee,
obtaining Railroad Protective Liability Insurance, notification of a flagman to be present
near the rails during the survey operations and any other requirements of the railroad.
The CONSULTANT is responsible for all of the foregoing requirements.

DELIVERABLES

I Copies from the CONSULTANT'S field books, showing benchmarks, level
circuits, & structure details, such as size and inverts etc.

L Base Drawing at 1:1. All the topographic infermation shall be plotted
electronically. The data shall be recorded in a MICROSTATION .DGN
format. All line work defining different elements shall be completed using
LCDOT’s CELL and LINE LIBRARIES (see attachment). ASCI| files -
containing all point information as described below shali be included.
Backup CD's or diskettes shall be provided.

.  SUMMARY SHEETS showing:

(1) . Point number _
(2)  Point identification by code and description
(3)  Station |
(4)  Distance offset (right or left)

) Northing and Easting coordinate values
(6)  "Z"elevations

* Four computer printouts shall be provided:
1. List of points referenced by stations.
2. List of points referenced by sequential point numbering.
3. List of points sorted by point identification.
4, "ID" acronym explanation sheets.

An exarhple showing the different printouts is shown on the next page.

Page3 of4




